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7' .	Environmental

Protection Agency

er Stckar,ä, Governor
- p a F1ser, Lt. Governor
Chrir Koreski, Director

October 6, 2010
	

RE: WAYNE COUNTY
CITY OF WOOSTER
NPDES# 3P000013

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAIL
Mayor Robert Breneman
City of Wooster
1020 Old Columbus Road
Wooster, Ohio 44691-4618

Dear Mayor Breneman:

A summary of the City of Wooster's wastewater treatment plant discharge violations for
outfall 001 for the months of July 2010 and August 2010 are shown below:

00610
00610
00300
00300

00300
00300
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July 2010	 001
July 2010	 001
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2,6
	

7/8/2010
Nitrogen, Ammonia (NH3

	
7D Qty
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65.8151
	

7/8/2010
Dissolved Oxygen
	

1 D Conc 7.0
	

6.5
	

7/10/2010
Dissolved Oxygen
	

1 D Cone 7.0
	

5.9
	

7/25/2010
Dissolved Oxygen
	

1 D Conc 7.0
	

6.1
	

8/14/2010
Dissolved Oxygen	 1 D Cone 7.0

	
4.9
	

8/21/2010

Our office is in receipt of the City's August 23, 2010 and September 21, 2010 letters
addressing the above noted violations. Plant data shows an increase in organic loading
for the months and has been operating above design loads.

The ammonia violation was attributable to the organic load conditions exceeding design
limitations at the plant. The plant was unable to complete nitrification with the available
aeration capacity. The dissolved oxygen exceedances are covered under the
"permitted high flow caused excursions" as stated in Part II — Item M of the City's
NPDES permit.

The City is currently in the process of constructing the biotower near the Frito Lay
property. A PTI has been issued by the Ohio EPA for the biotower project. It is
understood that, as of September 2010, the project is behind schedule. The City has
estimated completion of construction to be in December 2010.

Northeast District Office	 330 1963 1200
2110 East Aurora Road	 330 1487 0769 (fax)
Twinsburg, OH 44087-1924 	 www.epa.ohio.gov



Mayor Robert Breneman
City of Wooster
October 6, 2010
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact this office at
(330) 963-1255.

Respectfully,

-- ̂ /^\ lt'^^
Todd Surrena
Engineering Geologist
Division of Surface Water

TMS/mt

PC:	 Mr. Jim Borton, Utilities Manager
Mr. Lee Troyer, Pretreatment Coordinator
Wayne County Health Dept.

ec:	 Rich Blasick, P.E., Ohio EPA, DSW, NEDO
Dean Stoll, P.E., Ohio EPA, DSW, NEDO
Larry Reeder, Ohio EPA, DSW Enforcement, Central Office
Bill Fischbein, Ohio EPA, Legal, CO
Dennis Deniro, Ohio EPA, DEFA, CO
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Environmental
Protection Agency

Tec Str,c,:; nod, Governor
-Se FisnEr, U. Governor

nri: KorlesK, Director

January 5, 2011
	

RE: WAYNE COUNTY
CITY OF WOOSTER
NPDES# 3PD00013

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAIL
Mayor Robed Breneman
City of Wooster
1020 Old Columbus Road
Wooster, Ohio 44691-4618

Dear Mayor Breneman:

A summary of the City of Wooster's wastewater treatment plant discharge violations for
outfall 001 for the months of September 2010, October 2010 and November 2010 are
shown below:
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7.0
7.0
15
24
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24
16
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24
15
24
682
5.0
5.0

Our office is in receipt of the City's October 25, 2010, November 22, 2010 and
December 22, 2010 letters addressing the above noted violations. Plant data shows an
increase in organic loading for the months and has been operating above design loads.

The CBOD and total suspended solids violations are attributable to the organic load
conditions exceeding design limitations at the plant. The two September and November

Northeast District Office	 330 1963 1200
2110 East Aurora Road	 330 1487 0759 (tax)
Twinsburg, OH 44087-1924 	 www.epa.ohro.gov



Mayor Robert Breneman
City of Wooster
January 5, 2011
Page 2

30 dissolved oxygen exceedances are covered under the "permitted high flow caused
excursions" as stated in Fart II - Item M of the City's NFDES permit. The November 25
dissolved oxygen exceedance is a violation.

The City is currently in the process of constructing the biotower near the Frito Lay
property. A PTI has been issued by the Ohio EPA for the biotower project. It is
understood that, as of December 2010, the project is behind schedule. The City has
estimated completion of construction by January 2011 and start up activities are
scheduled for the week of January 10, 2011.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact this office at
(330) 963-1255.

Respectfully,iL
Todd Surrena
Engineering Geologist
Division of Surface Water

TMS/mt

PC:	 Mr. Jim Borton, Utilities Manager
Mr. Lee Troyer, Pretreatment Coordinator
Wayne County Health Dept.

ec:	 Rich Blasick, P.E., Ohio EPA, DSW, NEDO
Dean Stoll, P.E., Ohio EPA, DSW, NEDO
Larry Reeder, Ohio EPA, DSW Enforcement, Central Office
Bill Fischbein, Ohio EPA, Legal, CO
Dennis Deniro, Ohio EPA, DEFA, CO
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